

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COLONY COVE PROPERTIES, LLC, a Delaware  
limited liability company,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF CARSON, a municipal corporation; and  
CITY OF CARSON MOBILEHOME PARK RENTAL  
REVIEW BOARD, a public administrative body,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD H. CLOSE  
THOMAS W. CASPARIAN  
Gilchrist & Rutter  
1299 Ocean Avenue,  
Suite 900  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
Telephone: (310) 393-4000  
Facsimile: (310) 394-4700  
E-mail:  
rclose@gilchrstrutter.com  
tcasparian@gilchrstrutter.com

R. S. RADFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive,  
Suite 200  
Sacramento, CA 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: rsr@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
Colony Purchases a Mobile Home Park and Attempts To Establish Profitable Operations .....	3
The District Court Dismisses Colony's Section 1983 Claim, Citing <i>Williamson County</i> .....	4
The Ninth Circuit Affirms .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
I. ABSTAINING FROM ADJUDICATING FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKINGS CLAIMS UNDER <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> , AS THE NINTH CIRCUIT DID IN THIS CASE, WRONGFULLY DEPRIVES PLAINTIFFS OF A FEDERAL FORUM, CONTRARY TO THE INTENT OF CONGRESS IN ENACTING SECTION 1983 . . . . .	6
A. As It Is Currently Applied, <i>Williamson County</i> Is Not a Prudential Ripeness Doctrine, but a Species of Ad-Hoc Federal Abstention Lacking Any Doctrinal Rationale Comparable to Those Underlying This Court’s Formal Abstention Doctrines . . . . .	7
B. Abstaining from Hearing a Claim Asserting the Violation of an Express Constitutional Right, with No Persuasive Doctrinal Rationale for Doing So, Negates the Very Purpose of Section 1983 . . . . .	12
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT FEDERAL COURTS MAY NOT ABSTAIN FROM ADJUDICATING FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKINGS CLAIMS WHEN THE STATE COURTS DO NOT PROVIDE AN INVERSE CONDEMNATION REMEDY . . . . .	14
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, decided March 28, 2011 . . . . .	App. A
Order of Dismissal of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, dated November 24, 2009. . . . .	App. B
City of Carson Municipal Code Section IV, Chapter 7: Mobilehome Space Rent Control . . . . .	App. C
City of Carson Mobilehome Park Rental Review Board Resolution No. 2008-256, dated August 6, 2008 . . . . .	App. D

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) . . . . .	4-5
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. City of Carson</i> , 353 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	4, 15, 17-18
<i>Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	1
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) . . . . .	9
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981) . . . . .	10
<i>Galland v. City of Clovis</i> , 16 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2001) . . . . .	13-14, 16
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Board</i> , 941 P.2d 851 (Cal. 1997) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	6
<i>Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959) . . . . .	9
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) . . . . .	12
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled on other grounds by Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . .	13
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) . . . . .	12-13
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) . . . . .	2, 5-8, 10-11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection, __ U.S. __; 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) . . . . .</i>	7
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . .</i>	7
<i>United States v. Dickinson, 152 F.2d 865 (4th Cir. 1946) . . . . .</i>	17
<i>Williamson County Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . .</i>	9
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V. . . . .	2, 9
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Achtenberg, David, A, “ <i>Milder Measure of Villainy</i> ”: <i>The Unknown History of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 and the Meaning of “Under Color of” Law</i> , 1999 Utah L. Rev. 1 . . . .	12
Baird, Bryce M., Comment, <i>Federal Court Abstention in Civil Rights Cases: Chief Justice Rehnquist and the New Doctrine of Civil Rights Abstention</i> , 42 Buffalo L. Rev. 501 (1994). . . . .	12
Fletcher, William A., <i>Kelo, Lingle, and San Remo Hotel: Takings Law Now Belongs to the States</i> , 46 Santa Clara L. Rev. 767 (2006) . . . . .	8-9, 11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>Hirsch, Werner Z. &amp; Hirsch, Joel G. ,  <i>Legal-Economic Analysis of Rent            Controls in a Mobile Home Context:            Placement Values and Vacancy            Decontrol</i>, 35 UCLA L. Rev. 399 (1988) . . . . .</p>	3
<p>Pilon, Roger, <i>Freedom, Responsibility,            and the Constitution: On Recovering            Our Founding Principles</i>, 68 Notre            Dame L. Rev. 507 (1993) . . . . .</p>	18
<p>Rubin, Rachel A., Note, <i>Taking the            Courts: A Brief History of Takings            Jurisprudence and the Relationship            Between State, Federal, and the            United States Supreme Courts</i>,            35 Hastings Const. L.Q. 897 (2008) . . . . .</p>	11
<p>Salzberg, Kenneth, “<i>Takings</i>” as <i>Due            Process</i>, or <i>Due Process</i> as “<i>Takings</i>”?,            36 Val. U. L. Rev. 413 (2002) . . . . .</p>	17
<p>Zheng, Diehang, <i>et al.</i>, <i>An Examination            of the Impact of Rent Control on            Mobile Home Prices in California</i>,            16 J. Housing Econ. 209 (2007) . . . . .</p>	3
